

RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -_____

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER TO PURCHASE OF ONE TROUBLEMAN BUCKET TRUCK AT40-G FROM ALTEC INDUSTRIES, INC. OF DIXON AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN AMOUNT OF \$27,330

=====

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2021, City Council authorized the purchase of multiple vehicles and equipment from Altec Industries, Inc. (Altec) including a Backyard Machine and Trailer, Crew Bucket Truck, 95' Crane as well as a Troubleman Bucket Truck; and

WHEREAS, all equipment, except the Troubleman Bucket Truck, has been received (in 2022 and 2023) and invoices paid in full; and

WHEREAS, the original authorization for replacement of the Troubleman Bucket Truck (Vehicle No. 09-023), a longer lead time item, was based on a 2021 quote from Altec and the current authorized Purchase Order (PO) No. 2220089 in the amount of \$165,825.95 is not sufficient to cover the final cost of the equipment purchase; and

WHEREAS, while staff are typically able to estimate projected escalation and surcharges that may be incurred on these longer lead time items, staff are starting to see a much higher demand for these vehicles with new fleet electrification regulations moving forward; and

WHEREAS, due to the high demand for these vehicles and chassis surcharges from the vehicle manufacturers, the final cost for this vehicle came in at \$193,154; and

WHEREAS, staff is recommending City Council authorize a change order and appropriate funds in the amount of \$27,330 from Fund 501 to Account No. 50199000.77040 to pay the final invoice from Altec; and

WHEREAS, replacement of this vehicle is a key component of Lodi Electric Utility's fleet as it is used to complete maintenance and troubleshooting activities associated with the electric distribution system, including emergency response calls.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby authorize a change order to the purchase of one Troubleman Bucket Truck AT40-G from Altec Industries, Inc. of Dixon and appropriation of funds in the amount of \$27,330 as noted above.

Dated: November 6, 2024

=====

I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2024-_____ was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held on November 6, 2024 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS –
- NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS –
- ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS –
- ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS –

OLIVIA NASHED
City Clerk

2024 -